### 504216713 02/07/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4263390

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN	06/06/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Street Address:	100 COLLEGE STREET
City:	NEW HAVEN
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06510

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15325369

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)428-7045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (617) 428-0200

**Email:** patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: CLARK & ELBING LLP
Address Line 1: 101 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50694-055003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINA BIEKER-BRADY, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Kristina Bieker-Brady, Ph.D./
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=50694-055WO3 Signed Assignment - University of Michigan to Alexion#page1.tif source=50694-055WO3 Signed Assignment - University of Michigan to Alexion#page2.tif source=50694-055WO3 Signed Assignment - University of Michigan to Alexion#page3.tif

PATENT 504216713 REEL: 041194 FRAME: 0584

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment, effective on May 31, 2016, is between The Regents of the University of Michigan, a constitutional corporation of the state of Michigan having an address at 1600 Huron Parkway 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Ann Arbor, MI 48109 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and Alexion Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 100 College Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510 (hereafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title, interest and intellectual property rights, including rights of priority, arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property, in and throughout the world, including the United States of America and its territories, for inventions and improvements, to said patents and applications listed on Schedule A and to such Letters Patents as may or shall issue on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamined, or other patent(s) or application(s) based in whole or in part thereon said inventions, applications, and Letters Patents (hereinafter "PATENT RIGHTS").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNEE hereby assigns to ASSIGNOR, and its successors, representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in the PATENT RIGHTS and any United States and foreign patents issued from the PATENT RIGHTS, including any reviewed, reissued, or reexamined patents, and any divisionals, continuations, and foreign counterparts based upon, or claiming priority to, the same.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNEE'S right, title and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

1

PATENT REEL: 041194 FRAME: 0585 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN By Lluch Musher
Kenneth J. Nisbet - Assoc. Vice President fo Research U-M Tech Transfer
Date 6/6/2016
eceint of the entire right, title and interest in and

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS.

ALEXI	ON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
Ву	And the state of t
То	dd Spalding - VP, Intellectual Property
Date	\unr 7 /2/6

# SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 62/023,620 filed July 11, 2014
- 2. U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 62/158,964 filed May 8, 2015
- 3. International Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/039973 filed July 10, 2015